
















Staff Report, Special Exception Variance no. P20-0091, Stonebridge Partners, LLC, Page 1 of 3 

 

 
 

Planning Department 
Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 

 
VARIANCE CASE #: P20-0091 
 
DATE: June 23, 2020 
 
STAFF REPORT BY: Grace B. Tuschak, Senior Planner 

    
APPLICANT NAME: Williams & Associates, Land 
Planners, PC 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: Stonebridge Partners, LLC 
 
LOCATION: East of Hog Mountain Road and west of 
Stonebridge Parkway 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ±39.55 acres 
 
EXISTING ZONING: R-1 (Single family residential) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant/undeveloped 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance 

 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to waive a 25-foot landscape buffer between office 
use and single family residential use and to waive a 50-foot landscape buffer between commercial use and single 
family residential use. 

 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: July 7, 2020 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Application 
  Narrative 
  Aerial Imagery 
  Zoning Map  
  Future Development Map 
  Plat   
  Concept Plan 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
HISTORY 

• The property was rezoned from OIP (Office-Institutional-Professional) and B-1 (General Business) to R-1 
(single family residential) on 09/26/2017 in order to allow for the development of a 35-lot single family 
residential subdivision 

• A preliminary plat and subdivision construction plans were submitted to the Planning Department for 
review on 11/19/2019. All Development Review Committee reviews have been approved with the 
exception of the Environmental Health Department, which has required that lots 9 and 10 be combined in 
order to achieve the required 25,500 square feet of usable soil area per lot 
 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
• Incompatible use buffers may not be counted toward the required usable soil area per lot and the petitioner  

is requesting a variance from the following two code sections in order to waive the required buffers and 
achieve the minimum required usable soil area for lots 9 and 10: 
 

o UDC Section 806 – Buffers; where required. 
 A buffer meeting or exceeding the following widths shall be required between any multi-family or 
nonresidential development project along a side or rear lot line that abuts a less intense land use, 
as follows: 
 

 

Table 8.1: Situations Where Buffer Required 

 Provide a buffer on the lot of this use 

      

 
Along a side or rear 
lot line next to this 
less intense use or 

zoning 
 

1- or 2-Family 
Residence Multi-Family Office or 

Institutional Commercial Industrial 

      AG Agricultural land, or 
Active Agricultural use 
in any zoning district 

N/A1 15 feet 1 15 feet 15 feet 25 feet 

1- or 2-Family 
Residential2 None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 100 feet 

Multi-Family 
Residential 

None None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 

Office, Institutional, 
Commercial or 
Industrial 

None None None None None 

1 See separation requirements for certain uses in Article 3. 
2 Includes any land zoned AR-3, AR, R-1 or R-2, and any 1- or 2-Family Residential use zoned AG or R-3. 

 
• UDC Section 808.02.b, Width of buffer. 

When a proposed development adjoins an existing development of a higher intensity, but the full width of the 
required buffer does not exist on the existing development, the new development shall provide a buffer of 
adequate width to meet the full width required on Table 8.1 when considered in combination with any existing 
buffer on the property of the adjoining existing development.  
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PUBLIC FACILITIES  
• County services should not be significantly affected by the present request 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

• No 100-year flood plain or wetlands are known to exist on the property 
• State waters are known to exist on the subject property and should not be affected by the present request 

 
 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.  
 
Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an 
occurrence of any of the following:  
 
a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:  

No significant negative impact to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally 
sensitive areas should result from granting a waiver of landscape buffers as proposed. Staff holds that approval of 
the present request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good. 

 
b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:  

Waiving the required landscape buffers is anticipated to primarily impact the subject property. Adjacent 
commercial land uses are more intense and should not be negatively impacted by approval of the request. Staff 
holds that the approval of the present request should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the 
environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity. 

 
c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: 

The majority of adjacent parcels are zoned commercial and it is unlikely that waiving the required landscape 
buffers would impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:  

The intent of UDC Sections 806 and 808.02.b is to protect lower intensity land uses from potential negative 
impacts of adjacent higher intensity land uses. Despite the absence of a required landscape buffer on adjacent 
parcels, the rear portion of said adjacent properties is currently vegetated, serving as a buffer and protecting the 
subject property from adverse impacts. If in the future adjacent commercial properties wish to expand their 
building footprints, a landscape buffer on adjacent commercial properties would be required at that time. Staff 
holds that the present request should not impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code.  

 
 

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request does meet 
the necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance.  
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Village at Stonebridge 
A Residential Subdivision 

0 Stonebridge Parkway, The western corner of the intersection of Stonebridge Parkway 
and Latham Drive, Watkinsville, Georgia  

R-1  –  39.566 Acres   
Tax Parcel #B06AA-001 

Variance Submittal – April 20, 2020 
 
 
Narrative            
Village at Stonebridge is a proposed residential subdivision to be located on a 39.556 
acre tract and developed by the current property owners, Stonebridge Partners, LLC.  
Mr. Steve Ebbert will act as the primary contact person for the owners.   Williams & 
Associates has been engaged by the property owners to act as their agent in the 
preparation of the necessary variance documentation associated with this request.   
 
The project is to be exclusively developed as an upscale single-family residential 
subdivision of approximately 32 lots, one of which has been configured to contain 
roughly 10 acres and includes greenspace and conservation area and one which will 
serve as a stormwater management facility.  The project will feature a mixture of quality 
housing ranging in price from $400,000 to $500,000, with a minimum of 2200 square 
feet for single-story and 2400 square feet for two-story homes.  All home construction 
will be “stick-built” on site. All lots will be fee simple ownership. 
 
The proposed single-family residential development is being designed in accordance 
with the R-1 zoning and development regulations of Oconee County.  The rezone 
concept plan that accompanies this narrative illustrates a maximum of 32 lots ranging in 
size from 0.69 acres to around 10.01 acres.  The average lot size will be around 0.69 
acres. 
 
The Site            
The subject 39.556 acre tract fronts on the western side of Stonebridge Parkway for 
approximately 2,223 LF.  The tract is predominantly a wooded area that is a mixture of 
pines and hardwoods.  There are no existing structures onsite.  The tract generally 
slopes northeast to southwest to an existing drainage corridor and culvert that goes 
under Stonebridge Parkway.  Existing zoning and land uses surrounding the parcel are as 
follows:  to the north and west – B-1, B-2, & OIP zoned commercial lots and businesses;  
to the east – Stonebridge Parkway and existing R-1 lots with residences; to the south – 
B-1 zoned commercial lots and businesses.  The 2040 Character Areas Map identifies the 
site with a Future Character Area designation of Civic Center.   
 
The Development           
The project will be constructed with private curb & gutter streets, 60’ right-of-way 
width, and 4’ wide sidewalks throughout.  Handicap ramps will be installed by the 
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developer at all crosswalk locations throughout the development.  All utilities will be 
underground.  The project will be developed in a single phase over a 1-year period.   
 
Buildings            
The building exteriors will be predominately brick with stucco and hardy-board and 
other material detailing (see representative architecture photographs).  The average 
unit size will be around 2,300 square feet. The buildings are designed to have a 
“traditional” appearance.  All buildings will incorporate features of exceptional 
architectural design. 
 
Water Supply            
An 8” water main currently exists in the right-of-way of Stonebridge Parkway.  A 
watermain extension is proposed for the development. Multiple services and meters 
will be installed off of the extension to meet the domestic water demand.   Additional 
meters will be installed for irrigation purposes. 
 
Probable Water Demand 
*assume water use 100 gal./person/day  
*assume 2.6 persons/unit 
*assume 30 total residential units    
 
Proposed Water Demand: 

(100 gpd x 2.6 x 30 units) =  7,800 gpd 
Peak Water Demand: 

7,800 gpd/16 hr./day = 487.5 gal/hr.= 8.125 gpm 
8.125 gpm x 3(peaking factor)=   24.375 gpm peak 

 
Sewage Disposal           
Conventional septic tanks and drain-fields are planned for the development.  A soil 
survey map has been prepared by an approved soil scientist to insure that each building 
will be constructed in an area with appropriate soils per county and state regulations.  
Lots have been configured based on soil suitability for drain-field installation.  The soil 
survey map has been submitted to the Oconee County Health Department and is 
currently under review. 
 
Surface Water Drainage      
Concrete curb & gutter, county approved pipe, and grassed & natural waterways will be 
employed to collect and divert storm water to the proposed storm water management 
facilities.  Post development run-off will be maintained at predevelopment rates for 2, 5, 
10, 25, and 50 year events.  The proposed storm water management facility will be 
designed to achieve the required capacity and volume based on hydrological analysis to 
be performed and submitted with the site development plans.  Stormwater 
management will be in compliance with the Oconee County UDC.   
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Access             
Access will be via a proposed road off Stonebridge Parkway as well as directly onto 
Stonebridge Parkway for 6 lots of the proposed development.  Turn lane improvements 
as required by the OC-UDC are illustrated on the rezone concept plan.  A special 
exception variance has been submitted and approved for the 6 lots to have direct access 
onto Stonebridge Parkway (Special Exception Variance #7132).   
 
Traffic             
Projected traffic is based on the trip generation rate published by the Institute of 
Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation, 9th Edition.  
 

Unit ADT
2-Way Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total

Single-Family Detached 
Housing (210) 30 Dwelling Units 347 8 23 31 22 13 36
Total 30 347 8 23 31 22 13 36

 Trip Generation
Land Use (ITE Code) Intensity A.M. Peak Hour P.M. Peak Hour

 
Schools            
Impact to schools will be positive by generating an increased positive net tax base due 
to the upscale price range of proposed homes.  There will be favorable initial and 
ongoing ripple economic impact on the county as a result of this development. 
 
Schedule            
The petitioners plan to complete the variance efforts on the subject property in June 
2020. The Preliminary Plat and Site Development Plans for the improvements are 
currently in review by Oconee County Departments. Construction of the project 
infrastructure will commence immediately upon approval of these plans.  The 
infrastructure and building construction will require a minimum of 12 months to 
complete.  The total build-out of the project should be completed between July 2021 
and July 2021. 
 
Maintenance of Common Areas         
A homeowner’s association will be created to provide for the mandatory fees associated 
with the control and continued maintenance of all common areas including but not 
limited to community facilities and storm water management facilities within the 
project.   
 
Landscaping and Buffers          
A special exception variance has been submitted for a reduction from the 50’ & 25’ 
buffers to 0’, along rear property line of lots 9&10, for the required buffer between land 
uses (UDC 806).  UDC Sec. 808.02. States that “when a proposed development adjoins 
an existing development of a higher intensity, but the full width of the required buffer 
does not exist on the existing development, the new development shall provide a buffer 
of adequate width to meet the full width required on Table 8.1 when considered in 
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combination with any existing buffer on the property of the adjoining existing 
development.”  The adjacent office and commercial developments do not have any type 
of buffer on their respective lots.  This required buffer came to light at the site 
development plan stage of the project and impacts two proposed lots.  Any additional 
required buffers will be illustrated on site development plans or as directed by Oconee 
County.  Extensive landscaping will be provided at the project entrance.  Lot one of the 
development will be configured to contain roughly 10 acres and includes greenspace 
and conservation area as well as a portion of the required stormwater management.   
 
Utilities            
A sanitary sewer utility relocation is the only utility relocation anticipated at this time.  
Any existing utilities located onsite that require relocation during the project 
construction shall be per the direction of the utility provider.  All new utilities are 
proposed to be underground.  Proposed utilities to serve the facility are power, gas, 
water, telephone, cable TV & internet access. 
 
Garbage Collection           
Garbage collection will be handled by private contract service.  Roll carts will be utilized 
throughout the development.   
 
Sidewalks            
Concrete sidewalks will be constructed throughout the project.  Sidewalks will be 
installed following home construction and the completion of all underground utility 
service installation.  
 
Public & Semi-public Areas          
Access and drainage easements will be dedicated to Oconee County.  Easements for 
water, power, gas, telephone, cable TV & internet access will be dedicated as required 
for specific utility construction.   
 
Outdoor Lighting           
Ornamental or box type light fixtures on metal poles will be installed to illuminate the 
development for safety and security.  Lighting will be oriented inward and downward 
within the proposed development.  A lighting plan will be submitted to the Oconee 
Planning Department illustrating lighting templates and proposed fixtures.  This plan will 
be reviewed during the site development plans approval stage of the project. A street 
light tax district is proposed for this development. 
 
Development Valuation          
30 single-family detached homes 
Average price = $450,000 
 
Total Completed Project Value $13,500,000 
 



 5 

Amenity Area            
No amenities are proposed for this development.   
 
Variance            
A Special Exception Variance is requested from UDC Sec. 806 allowing a reduction in the 
25 foot and 50 foot required buffer between land uses.  The reduction is to allow for the 
lots as approved on the rezone concept plan to remain.  The buffer impacts the state 
requirements for usable lot area and would require the combination of the lots, 
resulting in the loss of one of the lots to meet state requirements.   
 
Sec. 1303.03. Standards for special exception variance approval.  
A special exception variance may be granted upon a finding that the relief, if granted:  
 
a. Would not cause substantial detriment to the public good: 

The allowance of the reduction in the buffer will not cause a substantial 
detriment to the public good because there is no advantage to the public if the 
buffer exists or not.   

 
b. Would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other 
property in the immediate vicinity:  

The allowance of the reduction in the buffer will not be injurious to the use and 
enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity 
because no buffer currently exists on the office and commercial developments. 
The reduction in the buffer would be toward the rear of the office and 
commercial developments and on the residential lots that are the less intense 
use.   
 

c. Would not diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood:  
The allowance of the reduction in the buffer will not diminish nor impair 
property values within the surrounding neighborhood because the majority of 
the tracts in the immediate vicinity of the buffer reduction are already 
commercially zoned or office/commercial uses exist onsite.     

 
d. Would not impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code. 

The reduction of the buffer makes sense in light of the surroundings of the 
adjacent property.  This property exists much like an infill development in a 
larger town where residential would be adjacent to office or commercial.  If a 
buyer’s preference is not to be adjacent to commercial, they are not obligated to 
purchase the lot or home.  If the buffer is provided, there is currently no 
mechanism to refrain the residential home purchaser from removing the buffer 
to expand lawn or landscaping in the future. The intent of the UDC is to provide 
buffers in areas to protect the lesser intense use.  With the situation of caveat 
emptor or "buyer beware” for the residential lot purchaser, the allowance of the 
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reduction in the buffer does not impair the purpose and intent of the Unified 
Development Code for the two subject lots. 
 



OCONEE COUNTY PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION 

FOR APPLICATIONS

I swear that I am the owner of the property located at (Address or Physical Description): 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Tax Parcel #: ___________________________________________________________________ 

Which is the subject matter of the attached application, as shown in the records of Oconee 
County, Georgia. 

I authorize the person identified below to act as applicant or agent in the pursuit of the 
requested action or consideration of this property. 

Name of applicant or agent:____________________________________________________________ 

Address (No P.O. boxes):_______________________________________________________________ 

City, State, & Zip Code: ________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone Number: ___________________________________________________________________ 

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR MANAGING MEMBER: ________________________________________ 

NAME OF OWNER OR MANAGING MEMBER (PLEASE PRINT): _______________________________ 

OFFICER POSITION OR MEMBER TITLE, IF APPLICABLE: _____________________________________ 

DATE: _______________________________________________________________________________ 

NOTARIZATION: 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE THIS _______ DAY OF ___________________, 20_______ 

NOTARY SIGNATURE: ___________________________________________________________ 

DATE: ________________________________________________________________________ 

SEAL: 







2019 Property Tax Statement

JENNIFER T. RIDDLE
Oconee County Tax Commissioner
PO BOX 106
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677
oconeecountypay.com

MAKE CHECK/MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO:
Oconee County Tax Commissioner

STONEBRIDGE PARTNERS, LLC
1551 JENNINGS MILL RD
SUITE 1400A
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677

RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT
(Interest will be added per month if not paid by due date)

Bill No. Due Date Current
Due

Prior
Payment

Back
Taxes *Total Due*

2019-15759 11/20/2019 $0.00 $10684.11 $0.00 Paid
11/22/2019

Map: B 06AA 001 Printed: 04/14/2020
Location: STONEBRIDGE PKWY

Please note that taxes outstanding as of 11/15 (or applicable due date) will be
subject to additional interest and penalties set forth by Georgia law.

If property tax remains unpaid, the Office of the Tax Commissioner has the
right and responsibility to levy on the property for nonpayment (additional
fees apply). This is considered a last resort tax collection and other collection
methods are always preferred.

Please visit our website oconeecountypay.com for additional information and
to make online payments.

JENNIFER T. RIDDLE
Oconee County Tax Commissioner
PO BOX 106
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677
oconeecountypay.com

Phone: (706) 769-3917 Fax: (706) 769-3964

Tax Payer: STONEBRIDGE PARTNERS, LLC
Map Code: B 06AA 001      Real

Description: 826/73-77 28/51 ; R1 SUBDIVISON @
STONEBRIDG

Location: STONEBRIDGE PKWY
Bill No: 2019-15759
District: 001

Building Value Land Value Acres Fair Market Value Due Date Billing Date Payment Good
through Exemptions

0.00 1,152,000.00 0.0000 $1,152,000.00 11/20/2019

Entity Adjusted
FMV

Net
Assessment Exemptions Taxable

Value
Millage

Rate Gross Tax Credit Net Tax

COUNTY
M&O $1,152,000.00 $460,800.00 $0.00 $460,800.00 10.826000 $4,988.62 $0.00 $4,988.62

INSURANCE
PREMIUM
ROLL BAC

$1,152,000.00 $460,800.00 $0.00 $460,800.00 -0.940000 $0.00 -$433.15 $-433.15

SALES TAX
ROLLBACK $1,152,000.00 $460,800.00 $0.00 $460,800.00 -3.200000 $0.00 -$1,474.56 $-1,474.56

SCHOOL
M&O $1,152,000.00 $460,800.00 $0.00 $460,800.00 16.500000 $7,603.20 $0.00 $7,603.20

STATE TAX $1,152,000.00 $460,800.00 $0.00 $460,800.00 0.000000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTALS 23.186000 $12,591.82 -$1,907.71 $10,684.11

We accept partial payments. Outstanding balances as of the due date will accrue
interest monthly and additional penalties. Payments can be made in person, by mail
or online at oconeecountypay.com. We accept cash, check (e-check online-$1.50),
money order, and debit/credit cards. There is a service fee to pay with a card in the
office or online. Please remit top portion to your mortgage company if applicable.
Status of payment received may be verified online at oconeecountypay.com.
Mortgage companies usually remit payment the first week of November.

Owner occupied residences may qualify for certain homestead exemptions.
PERSONS OVER AGE 65 MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR ADDITIONAL EXEMPTIONS (age
62 eligibility-net income less than $10,000). The full law relating to each exemption
must be referred in order to determine eligibility (details available at
oconeecountypay,com or 706-769-3917). Applications for homestead exemptions
must be received by April 1, 2020. It is not necessary to refile for exemptions each
year, unless there is a change in the property deed.

 

Current Due $10,684.11
Discount $0.00
Penalty $0.00
Interest $0.00
Other Fees $0.00
Previous Payments $10,684.11
Back Taxes $0.00

Total Due $0.00
Paid Date 11/22/2019
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ALL DRAWINGS SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF W&A ENGINEERING.
THESE  INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ARE TO BE USED SOLELY FOR THIS

SPECIFIC PROJECT.  W&A ENGINEERING SHALL RETAIN ALL LEGAL
RIGHTS TO THE USE OF THE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND SHALL

RETAIN FULL PROTECTION UNDER UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT LAW.
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